



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3330/2025**

PHONEPE LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ajit Warriar, Mr. Himanshu Setia
and Mr. Khush Bhachawat, Advs.

Versus

**STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI THROUGH ITS STANDING
COUNSEL CRL. HIGH COURT OF DELHI & ORS. ...Respondents**

Through: Mr. Amol Sinha, ASC along with Mr.
Kshitiz Garg, Mr. Nitish Dhawan,
Mr. Chavi Lazarus and Mr. Manan
Wadhwa, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **31.10.2025**

CRL.M.A. 30305/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 3330/2025 & CRL.M.A. 30304/2025

3. The learned ASC for the State undertakes to provide all the details of the proceedings pending *qua* liens, subject to his rights and conditions.
4. Accordingly, at request, list on 14.01.2026.
5. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

OCTOBER 31, 2025/A