



\$~51

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3330/2025 & CRL.M.A. 30304/2025**

**PHONEPE LIMITED**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Angad Kochhar, Mr. Himanshu Setia and Mr. Khush Bhachawat, Advocates.

versus

**STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI THROUGH ITS STANDING COUNSEL CRL. HIGH COURT OF DELHI & ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Amol Sinha (ASC, Criminal for State) along with Mr. Kshitiz Garg, Mr. Ashvini Kumar, Ms. Chavi Lazarus and Mr. Nitish Dhawan, Advs.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV**

**ORDER**

%

**06.07.2026**

1. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that in view of the subsequent developments, the petitioner does not have any grievance. He, therefore, seeks liberty for the disposal of the instant petition.
2. The petition is, therefore, dismissed as having become infructuous.
3. In case, any subsequent cause arises, the petitioner shall be at liberty to file afresh.

**PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J**

**JULY 6, 2026/P**